# OP \$90.00 2706577

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM550819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Amino Technologies (US), LLC		11/25/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BARCLAYS BANK PLC		
Street Address:	reet Address: PO Box 885, Mortlock House, Station Road		
City:	Histon, Cambridge		
State/Country: GREAT BRITAIN			
Postal Code: CB24 9DE			
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Public Liability Company: GREAT BRITAIN		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2706577	AMULET
Registration Number:	2738901	ENTONE
Registration Number:	4122605	KAMAI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1156821 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alicia Vellante
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia Vellante/
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2019

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=US Patent and TM Security Agreement - Amino#page1.tif

source=US Patent and TM Security Agreement - Amino#page2.tif
source=US Patent and TM Security Agreement - Amino#page3.tif
source=US Patent and TM Security Agreement - Amino#page4.tif
source=US Patent and TM Security Agreement - Amino#page5.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Amino Technologies (US), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 1633 Bayshore Highway, Suite 338 Burlingame, CA 94010, hereby grants to BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Lender, (the "Grantee"), a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (ii) each Patent License, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (iii) each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto;
- (iv) each Trademark License, whether registered or not, including each Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (v) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or under any Patent or Trademark licensed under any Patent License or Trademark License, including any such License listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of even date herewith, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

THIS GRANT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

ay of Nov	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the <u>25th</u> rember, 2019.
	AMINO TECHNOLOGIES (US), LLC, as Grantor  By: Name: Title:
	BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Grantee
	By: Name: Title:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the  $\underline{25th}$  day of November, 2019.

AMINO TECHNOLOGIES (US), LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name:

Title:

BARÇLAYS BANK PLC, as Grantee

By:

Name: MELS PEDESSEN

Title:

execution

# Schedule A to Patent and Trademark Agreement

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Patent Number
USA	Multimedia residential gateway	7,512,137
USA	Improved Rendering System	9,372,839

### PATENT LICENSES

None

US Security Agreement

#### **Schedule B to Patent and Trademark Agreement**

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Country	Mark	Classes	Reg Number	Status
USA	AMULET	09	2706577	Registered
Community	ENTONE	9.42	3774957	Registered
Hong Kong	ENTONE	09	300306602	Registered
USA	ENTONE	9.42	2738901	Registered
USA	Kamai	09	4122605	Registered

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

#### **TRADEMARK LICENSES**

None

**RECORDED: 11/25/2019**